create a safe connection and strategies to decrease stress and increase connection with their babies.  We 
again are grateful for the highly effective collaboration with Public Health and Early Head Start as they were 
critical supports in the home for these families.   

● Prolonged Suffering:  One hundred eleven (111) clients were identified as reporting relief of Prolonged 
Suffering.  Chronic trauma, psycho-social stressors, isolation, substance dependence are among the common 
attributors to suffering.  All of these clients reported decrease of stressors, healing from trauma and increased

[...]

● Increased collaboration with Marshall Cares Recovery program to discuss and plan for better care, support, 

and intervention for Perinatal women with substance use history or current use.   

6.  Outcomes measures are as follows: 

Measurement 1  
We provided a total of three hundred sixteen (316) assessments for the entire year. 

Marschak Interaction Method (MIM) - IPC conducted sixty-eight (68) MIM assessments during this period. 
Clients/caregivers displayed progress in one or more of the following areas:  

● Increase in social-emotional development

[...]

child and caregiver. The assessment provides client directed as well as therapist led activities for greater 
observation of the child’s presenting needs as well as opportunities to observe indicators of other areas of 
need.  

Perinatal Assessment - IPC administered one hundred thirty-six (136) perinatal assessments during this 
period with clients displaying progress in one or more of the following: 

● Identify perinatal mood and anxiety disorders 
● Increase protective factors 
● Strengthen relationship with baby in utero 
● Process ambivalence, grief, and loss